23 3A UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
24
25 3B RATE BASE ADDITIONS
26
27 3C RATE BASE DEDUCTIONS
28
29 3D WORKING CAPITAL
30
31
32 4 OVERALL RATE OF RETURN
33
34 4A CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES
35
36 4B HISTORICAL CAPITAL STRUCTURE
37
38 4C CAPITALIZATION RATIOS
39
40 4D WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT
41
42 4E WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF SHORT TERM DEBT
43
44 4F WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF PREFERRED STOCK
45
46
47 5A BILL ANALYSIS - TOTAL METERED
48
49 5B BILL ANALYSIS - RESIDENTIAL
50
51 5C BILL ANALYSIS - COMMERCIAL
52
53 5D BILL ANALYSIS - INDUSTRIAL
54
55 5E BILL ANALYSIS - PUBLIC AUTHORITY
56
57 5F BILL ANALYSIS - SEASONAL
58
59 5G BILL ANALYSIS - PUBLIC FIRE SERVICE
60
61 5H BILL ANALYSIS - PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
62
63 5I BILL ANALYSIS - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
64
65
66 6 STEP ADJUSTMENTS

CONTENTS - FILING REQUIREMENT SCHEDULES

DW 20-184, Page 530

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1

Page 1 of 3

Line 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Pro Forma Supp. Pro Forma Proposed Proposed
No. Account Description 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 Adjustments Sched. 12/31/2019 Increase 12/31/2019

1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Revenues - Water 7,329,545$   7,297,419$   $7,023,197 371,669$   A $7,394,866 1,367,613$   8,762,478$
4 Revenues - Other 215,107   200,336   203,316   18,611   A 221,927   5,738   227,665
5 Net Operating Revenues 7,544,652$   7,497,755$   7,226,513$   390,280$   7,616,793$   1,373,351$   8,990,143$
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Source of Supply 157,750$   143,293$   133,637$   1,332$   B 134,969$   134,969$
9 Pumping 344,853   408,588   394,142   29,662   B 423,804   423,804

10 Treatment 150,086   186,828   171,854   19,943   B 191,797   191,797
11 Transmission & Distribution 371,554   479,797   529,529   22,294   B 551,823   551,823
12 Customer Accounting 150,234   144,757   376,031   22,802   B 398,833   398,833
13 Information Technology 243,778   253,929   263,000   (80,662)   B 182,338   182,338
14 Administrative & General 1,616,708   1,415,072   1,477,847   (80,270)   B 1,397,577   1,397,577
15 3,034,963$   3,032,264$   3,346,041$   (64,900)$   3,281,140$   -$   3,281,140$
16
17 Depreciation 983,736$   968,602$   1,024,230$   286,177$   R 1,310,407$   1,310,407$
18 Taxes Other 763,133   765,273   753,018   195,674   S,T 948,692   948,692
19 1,746,869$   1,733,875$   1,777,248$   481,851$   2,259,099$   2,259,099$
20
21 Total Operating expenses 4,781,832$   4,766,139$   5,123,289$   416,951$   5,540,239$   -$   5,540,239$
22
23 Operating Income 2,762,820$   2,731,616$   2,103,224$   (26,671)$   2,076,554$   1,373,351$   3,449,904$
24
25 Other income & Expense (148,159)   (127,222)   (74,449)   106   B (74,343)   (74,343)
26 AFUDC -   -   -   -   -
27
28 PBIT 2,910,979$   2,858,838$   2,177,673$   (26,777)$   2,150,897$   1,373,351$   3,524,247$
29
30 Interest Expense 841,330$   842,412$   867,508$   14,387$   U 881,895$   881,895$
31 Current Income Tax - State 119,005   117,887   24,990   (3,170)   V 21,820   105,748   127,568
32 Current Income Tax - Federal 329,576   277,919   99,289   (21,932)   W 77,357   266,197   343,554
33 Deferred Income Tax - State 23,776   332   29,366   29,366   29,366
34 Deferred Income Tax - Federal 255,372   140,333   62,909   62,909   62,909
35
36 Net Income 1,341,920$   1,479,955$   1,093,611$   (16,063)$   1,077,549$   1,001,406$   2,078,955$

37
38 Utility Operating Income 2,162,110$   2,290,998$   1,942,413$   (1,676)$   1,940,736$   1,001,406$   2,942,142$
39 (see page 2 for calculation)
40

STATEMENT OF NET INCOME

DW 20-184, Page 531

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1

Page 2 of 3

Line 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Pro Forma Supp. Pro Forma Proposed Proposed
No. Account Description 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 Adjustments Sched. 12/31/2019 Increase 12/31/2019

1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Revenues - Water 7,329,545$   7,297,419$   7,023,197$   371,669$   A 7,394,866$   1,367,613$   8,762,478$
4 Revenues - Other 215,107   200,336   203,316   18,611   A 221,927   5,738   227,665
5 Net Operating Revenues 7,544,652$   7,497,755$   7,226,513$   390,280$   7,616,793$   1,373,351$   8,990,143$
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Source of Supply 157,750$   143,293$   133,637$   1,332$   B 134,969$   134,969$
9 Pumping 344,853   408,588   394,142   29,662   B 423,804   423,804
10 Treatment 150,086   186,828   171,854   19,943   B 191,797   191,797
11 Transmission & Distribution 371,554   479,797   529,529   22,294   B 551,823   551,823
12 Customer Accounting 150,234   144,757   376,031   22,802   B 398,833   398,833
13 Information Technology 243,778   253,929   263,000   (80,662)   B 182,338   182,338
14 Administrative & General 1,616,708   1,415,072   1,477,847   (80,270)   B 1,397,577   1,397,577
15 3,034,963$   3,032,264$   3,346,040$   (64,900)$   3,281,140$   -$   3,281,140$
16
17 Depreciation 983,736$   968,602$   1,024,230$   286,177$   R 1,310,407$   1,310,407$
18 Taxes Other 763,133   765,273   753,018   195,674   S,T 948,692   948,692
19 1,746,869$   1,733,875$   1,777,248$   481,851$   2,259,099$   2,259,099$
20
21 Total Operating expenses 4,781,832$   4,766,139$   5,123,288$   416,951$   5,540,239$   -$   5,540,239$
22
23 Operating Income 2,762,820$   2,731,616$   2,103,225$   (26,671)$   2,076,554$   1,373,351$   3,449,904$
24
25 Other income & Expense (112,926)   (84,108)   (48,792)   106   B (48,686)   -   (48,686)
26
27
28 PBIT 2,875,746$   2,815,724$   2,152,017$   (26,777)$   2,125,240$   1,373,351$   3,498,590$
29
30 Current Income Tax - State 119,005$   117,887$   24,990$   (3,170)$   V 21,820$   105,748$   127,568$
31 Current Income Tax - Federal 329,576   277,919   99,289   (21,932)   W 77,357   266,197   343,554
32 Deferred Income Tax - State 23,776   332   29,366   29,366   29,366
33 Deferred Income Tax - Federal 255,372   140,333   62,909   62,909   62,909
34 Income Tax Allocated to Non-Utilty Inc/Exp (14,093)   (11,745)   (6,948)   -   (6,949)   -   (6,949)
35
36 Utility Operating Income 2,162,110$   2,290,998$   1,942,411$   (1,676)$   1,940,736$   1,001,406$   2,942,142$

37
38
39
40

STATEMENT OF UTILITY OPERATING INCOME

DW 20-184, Page 532

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1

Page 3 of 3

Line Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year
No. 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

1
2 Consumption (KG)
3
4 Residential 74,495   88,647   155,256   90,817   409,215
5 Commercial 28,654   34,506   61,253   34,633   159,046
6 Industrial 1,109   39   22   14   1,184
7 Public Authority 2,582   3,390   5,274   2,909   14,155
8
9 Total 106,840   126,582   221,805   128,373   583,600

10
11
12
13
14 Customers
15
16 Residential 8,498   8,511   8,518   8,519
17 Commercial 746   747   749   749
18 Industrial 202   202   202   199
19 Public Authority 71   72   72   74
20
21 Total 9,517   9,532   9,541   9,541

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION & CUSTOMERS FOR TEST YEAR

DW 20-184, Page 533

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1A

Page 1 of 2

Per Books
Line Year Ended
No. 12/31/2019 Adjustment Total Adjustment Total
1
2 Metered Sales to General Customers
3 Monthly Billing
4 Residential 3,975,264$   226,822$   4,202,086$   860,069$   5,062,155$
5 Commercial 1,195,462   $68,390 1,263,852   156,799   1,420,651
6 Industrial 8,872   $278 9,150   710   9,860
7 Other Public Authority 107,240   $5,026 112,266   14,811   127,077
8
9 Seasonal Billing
10 Residential 272,021   $1,614 273,634   49,901   323,535
11 Commercial 125,661   745   126,406   23,954   150,361
12 Public Authority 23,952   142   24,094   3,624   27,717
13
14 Total Metered Sales 5,708,472$   303,017$   6,011,489$   1,109,867$   7,121,356$
15
16 Private Fire (Unmetered Sales) 442,802$   14,459$   457,261$   51,416$   508,677$
17 Public Fire 871,923   54,193   926,116   205,761   1,131,877
18
19 Total Water Revenue 7,023,197$   371,669$   7,394,866$   1,367,044$   8,761,910$
20
21 Other Water Revenues
22 Late Payment Fees 29,467$   1,560$   31,027$   5,738$   36,765$
23 Antenna Rental Income 146,460   17,051   163,511   -   163,511
24 Miscellaneous Operating Revenue 27,389   -   27,389   -   27,389
25
26 Total Other Water Revenues 203,316$   18,611$   221,927$   5,738$   227,665$
27
28 Adj. for rate design 568$   568$
29
30 Total Operating Revenue 7,226,513$   390,280$   7,616,793$   1,373,351$   8,990,143$

31
32
33
34
35

PRO FORMA REVENUES AT PRESENT & PROPOSED RATES

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Pro Forma at Pro Forma at

DW 20-184, Page 534

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1A

Page 2 of 2

Line Unbilled WICA Total
No. Elimination Adjustment MISC Adjustments
1
2 Metered Sales to General Customers
3 Quarterly and Monthly Billing
4 Residential 29,740$   (1) 24,779$   (2) 172,303$   (3) $226,822
5 Commercial 2,282   (1) 7,453   (2) 58,656   (3) $68,390
6 Industrial 2,033   (1) 54   (2) (1,809)   (3) $278
7 Other Public Authority 582   (1) 662   (2) 3,782   (3) $5,026
8
9 Seasonal Billing
10 Residential 1,614   (2) -   1,614
11 Commercial 745   (2) -   745
12 Public Authority 142   (2) -   142
13
14 Total Metered Sales 34,637$   35,448$   232,932$   303,017$
15
16 Private Fire (Unmetered Sales) 2,696$   (2) 11,763$   (3) 14,459$
17 Public Fire 5,461   (2) 48,732   (3) 54,193
18
19 Total Water Revenue 34,637$   43,606$   293,426$   371,669$
20
21 Other Water Revenues
22 Late Payment Fees 1,560$   (4) 1,560$
23 Antenna Rental Income 17,051   (5) 17,051
24 Miscellaneous Operating Revenue -
25
26 Total Other Water Revenues -$   -$   18,611$   18,611$
27
28 Total Operating Revenue 34,637$   43,606$   312,037$   390,280$

29
30
31 (1) Eliminates impact of net change between beginning and ending unbilled revenues.
32 (2) Adjusts for WICA rates in effect 01/01/2020.
33 (3) Reflects variance between billing analysis and billed revenues.
34 (4) Adjusts late payment fees for changes to pro forma revenues.
35 (5) Adjusts antenna rental income for known increases.
36
37
38
39
40

PRO FORMA REVENUES AT PRESENT & PROPOSED RATES - ADJUSTMENT DETAIL

DW 20-184, Page 535

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1B

Page 1 of 1

Line Detail
on Source Transmission & Customer Information Administrative Other Total

No. Adjustment Title Schedule of Supply Pumping Treatment Distribution Accounting Technology & General Income Amount

1
2 Salaries and Wages C 1,332$   13,007$   2,640$   22,294$   1,466$   29,345$   106$   70,190$
3
4 Employee Welfare Expenses D 20,826 20,826
5
6 Employee Bonus Program E 2,454 2,454
7

12 Legal Expense F 4,101 4,101
13
14 Chemical Costs G 17,303 17,303
15
16 Purchased Power - Electric H 16,655 667 17,322
17
18 Building Lease I 3,986 3,986
19
20 Corporate Insurance J (49,672) (49,672)
21
22 Tax Cut and Jobs Act K (143,534) (143,534)
23
24 Rate Case Studies L 27,151 27,151
25
26 Customer Programs M 23,886 23,886
27
28 Shared Facility Costs N (3,093) (3,093)
29
30 Management Allocation O 2,531 2,531
31
32 Shared Customer Service Costs P (2,550) (2,550)
33
34 Shared Technology Costs Q (80,662) (80,662)
35
36 Eversource Aquarion merger cost recovery X 24,967 24,967
37
38 Total Proforma Adjustments at present Rates 1,332$   29,662$   19,943$   22,294$   22,802$   (80,662)$   (80,270)$   106$   (64,794)$

[…]

3 Sodium Hypochlorite gallons 2.7750$   6,742   6,972   19,347$
4 Sodium Hexametaphosphate pound 1.1000   11,827   5,064   5,570
5 Sodium Hydroxide gallons 1.6097   4,803   8,561   13,780
6 Blended orthophosphate pound 0.4800   39,420   18,922
7
8
9

10
11 Pro Forma Expense 57,619$
12
13 Test year Expense 40,317$
14
15 Pro Forma Expense 17,303$

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

CHEMICALS EXPENSE

DW 20-184, Page 541

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1H

Page 1 of 1

Line
No.

1 Supplier
2 Distribution/ Storm (Nextera)
3 Customer Demand External  Recovery Stranded Cost System Benefit ($0.16/kWh) Supplier Pro Forma
4 Charge Charge Delivery Charge Adjustment Charge Charge Electric Supplier (EPA) Unitil
5 Billings KWH Demand ($29.19/month) ($10.46/kW) ($.03597/kWh) ($0.00084/kWh) (($0.00005)/kWh) ($0.00752/kWh) ($0.05874/kWh) ($0.07902/kWh) Expense
6

7 Unitil
8
9 7 Scott Road, Hampton 48,560   202.10   350.28   2,113.97   1,746.70   40.79   (2.43)   365.17   2,852.41   7,466.90

10 321 Mill Rd Water Tower, Hampton 26,056   156.90   350.28   1,641.17   937.23   21.89   (1.30)   195.94   1,530.53   4,675.74
11 Bonnie Ln Ryder Well, Hampton 101,625   436.80   350.28   4,568.93   3,655.45   85.37   (5.08)   764.22   8,030.41   17,449.57
12 173 Winnicutt Road Rear Pump, Stratham 89,981   134.40   350.28   1,405.82   3,236.62   75.58   (4.50)   676.66   7,110.30   12,850.76
13 Sicard St Well, Hampton 124,600   324.00   350.28   3,389.04   4,481.86   104.66   (6.23)   936.99   9,845.89   19,102.50
14 321 Mill Rd Gate, Hampton 1,508   23.10   350.28   241.63   54.24   1.27   (0.08)   11.34   241.28   899.96
15 Tide Mill Rd, Hampton 2,613   12.90   350.28   134.93   93.99   2.19   (0.13)   19.65   418.08   1,019.00
16 321 Mill Rd, Hampton 38,632   132.60   350.28   1,387.00   1,389.59   32.45   (1.93)   290.51   3,052.70   6,500.60
17 Whites Ln Scam Well, Hampton 155,750   297.60   350.28   3,112.90   5,602.33   130.83   (7.79)   1,171.24   12,307.37   22,667.15
18 321 Mill Rd Pump, Hampton 124,547   276.70   350.28   2,894.28   4,479.96   104.62   (6.23)   936.59   9,841.70   18,601.21
19 321 Mill Rd Whit FLD, Hampton 38,174   162.60   350.28   1,700.80   1,373.12   32.07   (1.91)   287.07   3,016.51   6,757.93
20 Exeter Rd, Hampton 5,895   20.00   350.28   209.20   212.04   4.95   (0.29)   44.33   943.20   1,763.71
21 Church St, Hampton 609   12.20   350.28   127.61   21.91   0.51   (0.03)   4.58   97.44   602.30
22 1 Kings Highway A, Hampton 859   16.57   350.28   173.32   30.90   0.72   (0.04)   6.46   137.44   699.08
23 759,409   2,208.47   4,903.92$   23,100.60$   27,315.94$   637.90$   (37.97)$   5,710.76$   6,220.38$   53,204.88$   121,056.41$
24 Customer Demand Demand Demand Distribution Distribution Distribution Transmission Transmission
25 Charge Distribution Transmission Stranded Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
26 (15.68/month Light) Recovery First 500 Next 1,000 Remainder First 500 Next 1,000
27 Billings KWH Demand ($32.39/month) ($10.49/kW) ($7.77/kW) ($0.69/kW) (0.02805/kWh) ($0.02268/kWh) ($0.01709/kWh) (0.02807/kWh) ($0.01056/kWh)

28
29 PSNH
30 32 Winnicutt Road, North Hampton 93,149   238.60   388.68   2,502.91   1,853.92   164.63$   14.03   22.68   1,566.28   14.04   10.56
31 32 Winnicutt Road, North Hampton 188,560   346.20   388.68   3,631.64   2,689.97   238.88$   14.03   22.68   3,196.86   14.04   10.56

[…]

6 906201  IT - Hardware Maint 119,125

7 906202  IT - Software Maint 724,055

8 906203  IT - SAP License Fees 747,231

9 906204  IT - SAP Software Maintenance 483,297

10 906215  IT Outside Services 194,849

11 906218  IT - S/W Maint - GI 204,094

12 906XXX IT - Miscellaneous Expenses 426,777

13 Total Annual Costs 4,104,051$

14
15 AWC-NH % Share of Costs 4.43%

16
17 AWC-NH % Share of Costs 181,865$

18
19 Test year Expense 262,527

20
21 Pro Forma Adjustment (80,662)$

22
23

24 AWC Customers-12/31/2019

25 AWC-CT 199,052   92.45%

26 AWC-MA (M/O only) 6,714   3.12%

27 AWC-NH 9,541   4.43%

28 Total AWC 215,307   100.00%

29

30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

SHARED TECHNOLOGY COSTS

DW 20-184, Page 552

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1R

Page 1 of 1

NH Pro Forma Present Proposed Pro Forma
Line PUC Test Year Pro Forma Retirements Utility Annual Depreciation Annual Depreciation
No. Description ACCT Plant Additions Plant Rate Amount Rate Amount
1
2 Organization 101301 17,700$   17,700$   5.00% 885$   5.00% 885
3 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 101303 -   -   3.33% -   -
4 Source Land and Land Rights 101310 635,643   635,643   0.00% -   -
5 Source Structures and Improvements 101311 642,550   642,550   2.75% 17,670   2.25% 14,457
6 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs 101312 -   -   0.00% -   -
7 Wells and Springs 101314 3,140,638   1,260,984   4,401,622   3.50% 154,057   3.63% 159,779
8 Supply Mains 101316 137,490   137,490   1.20% 1,650   2.42% 3,327
9

10 Other Water Source Plant 101317
11   2008 and Prior 1,644,017   1,644,017   5.00% 82,201   4.33% 71,186
12   2009 and Subsequent 79,244   79,244   5.00% 3,962   5.00% 3,962

13 1,723,261   1,723,261   86,163   75,148
14
15 Pumping Land and Land Rights 101320 -   -   0.00% -   -
16 Pumping Structures and Improvements 101321 1,392,388   1,392,388   2.75% 38,291   1.62% 22,557
17 Electric Pumping Equipment 101325 907,573   32,527   940,101   3.43% 32,245   8.22% 77,276
18 Diesel Pumping Equipment 101326 -   -   3.50% -   -
19 Other Pumping Equipment 101328 32,076   32,076   4.40% 1,411   7.91% 2,537
20 Treatment Structures and Improvements 101331 58,588   1,010,234   1,068,822   2.75% 29,393   3.16% 33,775
21 Treatment Equipment 101332 231,134   1,946,743   2,177,877   3.50% 76,226   6.68% 145,482
22 T&D Land and Land Rights 101340 314,551   314,551   0.00% -   -
23 T&D Structures and Improvements 101341 32,894   32,894   2.75% 905   0.14% 46
24 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 101342 2,708,344   2,708,344   2.00% 54,167   1.71% 46,313
25 Transmission and Distribution Mains 101343 26,634,035   2,529,948   (142,429)   29,021,554   1.20% 348,259   1.22% 354,063
26 Services 101345 5,731,679   5,731,679   1.85% 106,036   2.26% 129,536
27 Meters 101346 1,620,461   1,620,461   3.80% 61,578   9.94% 161,074
28 Meter Installations 101347 198,719   198,719   3.80% 7,551   2.24% 4,451
29 Hydrants 101348 709,986   709,986   2.40% 17,040   1.70% 12,070
30 Other T&D Plant 101349 178,436   178,436   5.00% 8,922   2.47% 4,407
31 General Structures and Improvements 101390 566,029   566,029   2.75% 15,566   5.12% 28,981
32
33 Office Furniture and Equipment 101391
34   Fully Accrued 4,413   4,413   7.46% 329   -
35   Amortized 2,237   2,237   7.46% 167   5.01% 112
36 6,650   6,650   496   112
37
38 Computer Equipment - Hardware 101391H
39   Fully Accrued 144,392   144,392   0.00% -   -
40   Amortized 40,021   57,493   97,514   20.00% 19,503   20.00% 19,503
41 184,413   241,906   20.00% 19,503   19,503
42
43 Computer Equipment - Software 101391S
44   Fully Accrued 368,220   368,220   0.00% -   -
45   Amortized 51,075   51,075   0.00% -   20.00% 10,215
46 419,295   419,295   20.00% -   10,215
47
48 Transportation Equipment 101392 644,403   644,403   11.25% 72,495   0.99% 6,380
49 Stores Equipment 101393 331   331   5.00% 17   -
50
51 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 101394
52   Fully Accrued 38,703   38,703   5.00% 1,935   -
53   Amortized 49,147   49,147   5.00% 2,457   5.00% 2,457
54 87,849   87,849   4,392   2,457
55
56 Laboratory Equipment 101395 -   -   6.67% -
57 Power Operated Equipment 101396 109,715   109,715   6.67% 7,318   1.82% 1,997
58 Communications Equipment 101397 51,553   51,553   10.00% 5,155   10.00% 5,155
59
60 Miscellaneous Equipment 101398
61   Fully Accrued 18,577   18,577   6.67% 1,239   -
62   Amortized 200,883   200,883   6.67% 13,399   6.67% 13,399
63 219,461   219,461   14,638   13,399
64
65 49,337,846$   6,837,929   (142,429)$   56,033,346$  1,182,028$   1,335,382$

66
67
68
69 Pro Forma Expense 1,335,382$
70 Reserve deficiency amortization (24,975)
71 Total 1,310,407$
72 Test Year Expense 1,024,230
73 Pro Forma Adjustment 286,177$

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

DW 20-184, Page 553

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1S

Page 1 of 1

Line Pro Forma Test Year Adjustment
No.

1
2 FICA
3 Proposed Wages 871,585$
4 Add Bonus 17,454
5 Medicare Tax Base 889,039$
6 Wages over limit of $137,700 -
7 Social Security Tax Base 889,039$

[…]

16 State of NH 34,197,200   6.60   225,702
17
18
19 Proforma Additions
20
21 Hampton
22 Town Area 3,821,537   14.02   53,578$
23
24 North Hampton
25 Town Area 2,873,962   14.58   41,902
26
27 State of NH 6,695,500   6.60   44,190
28
29 860,716$
30
31
32 Test Year Expense 677,193
33
34 Pro Forma Adjustment 183,522$

35
36
37
38
39
40

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

DW 20-184, Page 555

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1U

Page 1 of 1

Line
No.

1
2
3 Interest Expense
4   Long Term-Sched 4D 852,830$
5   Intercompany - Sched 4E 29,065
7 Total Pro Forma Interest Expense 881,895$
8
9 Interest Expense per Test Year 867,508

10
11 Pro Forma Adjustment 14,387$

12
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

INTEREST EXPENSE

DW 20-184, Page 556

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1V

Page 1 of 1

Line 12/31/2019 Adj Pro Forma Increase Proposed
No.

1
2 Revenue 7,226,513$   390,280$   7,616,793$   1,373,351$   8,990,143$
3
4 O&M Expense 3,346,041$   (64,900)$   3,281,140$   -$   3,281,140$
5 Depreciation 1,024,230   286,177   1,310,407   -   1,310,407
6 Other Taxes 753,018   195,674   948,692   -   948,692
7 Interest Expense 867,508   14,387   881,895   -   881,895
8 Net Other Income (74,449)   106   (74,343)   -   (74,343)
9 5,916,348$   431,444$   6,347,791$   -$   6,347,791$

10
11 Pre-Tax Income 1,310,165   (41,165)   1,269,001   1,373,351   2,642,352
12
13 Permanent Differences 19,527   19,527   19,527
14 Flowthrough Timing Differences (604,232)   (604,232)   (604,232)
15 Normalized Timing Differences (258,417)   (258,417)   (258,417)
16 Disallowed Federal Bonus Depr. (110,000)   -   (110,000)   -   (110,000)
17
18 Taxable Income 357,043$   (41,165)$   315,879$   1,373,351$   1,689,230$
19
20 State Tax Expense (7.7%) 27,492$   (3,170)$   24,323$   105,748$   130,071$
21 Return to Provision Adjustment (2,502)
22 Current State Tax Expense 24,990$   (3,170)$   24,323$   105,748$   130,071$
23
24 Deferred State Tax Expense 28,368   -   28,368   -   28,368
25 Deferred Tax Adjustments 998   998 998
26 Deferred State Tax Expense 29,366   -   29366 -   29366
27 Total State Tax Expense 54,356$   (3,170)$   53,689$   105,748$   159,437$

28
29 Tie to Books (0)   (0)   (0)
30 Net Tax Per Books 54,356$   (3,170)$   53,688$   105,748$   159,436$

31
32
33
34
35

STATE INCOME TAXES

DW 20-184, Page 557

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19
Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1W

Page 1 of 1

Line 12/31/2019 Adj Pro Forma Increase Proposed
No.

1
2
3
4
5 State Taxable Income 357,043$   (41,165)$   315,879$   1,373,351$   1,689,230$
6 Bonus Depreciation Adjustment 110,000
7 Less NH Tax Expense (27,492)   3,170   (24,323)   (105,748)   (130,071)
8
9 Taxable FIT Income 439,551$   (37,995)$   291,557$   1,267,603$   1,559,159$
10
11 Tax @ 21% 92,306   (7,979)   61,227   266,197   327,423
12 Provision to Return Adjustment 6,983   (6,983)   -   -
13 Deferred FIT 48,310   48,310   48,310
14 Deferred Tax Adjustments (6,970)   (6,970)
15 American Water-Regulatory Asset 21,569   21,569   21,569
16
17 162,198$   (21,932)$   131,106$   266,197$   397,303$

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

DW 20-184, Page 558

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19

Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 1X

Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Description

1
2 Category Payees
3 Investment Banker Evercore Group LLC 3,016,667$
4 Legal Services Primarily Keegan Werlin; Ropes & Gray; Keller & Heckman 1,548,167
5 Other Outside Services Primarily Price Waterhouse-Coopers; Deloitte; Quebit Consulting 977,009
6 Application approval fees Federal Trade Commission 125,000

[…]

18 Rate Base Investment 5,840,981   5,840,981

19

20 Return on Rate Base -3.43% 8.15%

21

22

23 Tax Calculation

24 Income before Income Taxes (335,139)   592,497

25 Interest Expense (162,496)   (162,496)

26 State Taxable Income (497,635)   430,001

27 State Income Tax at 7.7% (38,318)   33,110

28

29 Federal Taxable Income (459,317)   396,891

30 Federal Income Tax at 21% (96,457)   83,347

31

32 Total Current Income Taxes (134,775)   116,457

33

34 Total Income Taxes (134,775)   116,457

35

REVENUE REQUIREMENT FROM PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT - STEP 1

DW 20-184, Page 593

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19

Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 6(b)

Page 1 of 1

Line Pro Forma Proposed Proposed

No. Account Description 3/31/2022 Increase 3/31/2022

1

2 Operating Revenues -   725,434   725,434

3

4 O&M Expenses -   -

5 Depreciation 157,193   157,193

6 Property tax 96,219   96,219

7 Income Taxes (103,692)   196,469   92,777

8 Total Operating Expense 149,720   196,469   346,190

9

10 Utility Operating Income (149,720)   528,965   379,245

11

12 Projects completed for Step 2 Adjustment

13 Source of Supply 24,920   24,920

14 Pumping 62,300   62,300

15 Water Treatment 3,951,903   3,951,903

16 Transmission & Distribution 525,189   525,189

17 General Plant 89,000   89,000

18 Rate Base Investment 4,653,312   4,653,312

19

20 Return on Rate Base -3.22% 8.15%

21

22

23 Tax Calculation

24 Income before Income Taxes (253,412)   472,022

25 Interest Expense (129,455)   (129,455)

26 State Taxable Income (382,867)   342,567

27 State Income Tax at 7.7% (29,481)   26,378

28

29 Federal Taxable Income (353,386)   316,190

30 Federal Income Tax at 21% (74,211)   66,400

31

32 Total Current Income Taxes (103,692)   92,777

33

34 Total Income Taxes (103,692)   92,777

35

REVENUE REQUIREMENT FROM PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT - STEP 2

DW 20-184, Page 594

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/19

Case No. DW 20-184 Schedule No. 6(c)

Page 1 of 1

Line Pro Forma Proposed Proposed

No. Account Description 3/31/2023 Increase 3/31/2023

1

2 Operating Revenues -   463,790   463,790

3

4 O&M Expenses -

5 Depreciation 105,520   105,520

6 Property tax 60,665   60,665

7 Income Taxes (67,113)   125,608   58,495

8 Total Operating Expense 99,072   125,608   224,680

9

10 Utility Operating Income (99,072)   338,182   239,110

11

12 Projects completed for Step 3 Adjustment

13 Source of Supply 24,920   24,920

14 Pumping 133,500   133,500

15 Water Treatment 2,402,000   2,402,000

16 Transmission & Distribution 284,444   284,444

17 General Plant 89,000   89,000

18 Rate Base Investment 2,933,864   2,933,864

19

20 Return on Rate Base -3.38% 8.15%